member state of the European Union, Japan, Indonesia, North Korea or the Peoples
Republic of China, or a terrorist act is perpetrated on any of those countries or any
diplomatic, military, commercial or political establishment of any of those countries
anywhere in the world;

• there is:
o introduced into the Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia or an

Australian State or Territory a law intended to come into effect within 12
months; or

o any official announcement on behalf of the Government of the
Commonwealth of Australia or of the Government of an Australian State or
Territory that a law will be introduced or policy adopted (as the case may be)
with effect from the date of the announcement or within 3 months afterwards,

which has altered adversely or could reasonably be expected to alter adversely:
o any condition or circumstances relating to the Rights Issue Offer or the

Prospectus existing at the time of execution of the Underwriting Agreement;
or

o the income tax position of the Company.

61

Annexure C – Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

 31.12.2023
(reviewed)  Offer

 Pro-forma
Statement

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents 976,048   1,751,943   2,727,991
GST input tax credits receivable 68,718   -   68,718
Accrued research and development tax credits 562,706   -   562,706
Prepayments 158,647   -   158,647
Total current assets 1,766,119   1,751,943   3,518,062

-
-

Total Assets 1,766,119   1,751,943   3,518,062

Trade and other payables 554,268   -   554,268
Employee benefits 66,265   -   66,265
Borrowings 507,830   -   507,830
Total current liabilities 1,128,363   -   1,128,363

-
-

Net Assets 637,756   1,751,943   2,389,699
-

Issued capital 19,900,792   1,751,943   21,652,735
Reserves 1,370,197   1,370,197
Accumulated losses 20,633,233-   20,633,233-
Total equity 637,756   1,751,943   2,389,699

	IMPORTANT NOTICE
	Key Offer Details
	Important Dates*
	Letter from the Executive Chairman

	1. RIGHTS ISSUE OFFER OVERVIEW
	1.1 Overview of the Offers

	(a) As an eligible Shareholder you may:
	 take up all of your Entitlement under the Rights Issue Offer (and if you have taken up all your Entitlement, you may also apply for participation in the Top-Up Facility under the Top-Up Offer); or
	 exercise only a portion of your Entitlement and allow the balance to lapse; or
	 Sufficiency of funding and need for future additional funding – the Company has limited resources and will need to raise additional funds from time to time to finance the continued operations. There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to raise further funding as and when it is required.